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CHAPTER 277—S. F. No. 84
[Not Coded]

An act relating to game and fish; providing for manage-
ment of muskellunge fishing in certain lakes by the commis-
sioner of conservation.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Muskellunge; designation of lakes as habi-
tat. The Commissioner of Conservation, after notice and
hearing, may designate not more than ten lakes in the state,
each of which is known to be the habitat of muskellunge,
and provide special rules and regulations applicable only to
these lakes for the management of fishing therein. Such spe-
cial rules and regulations may include among other things pro-
hibition of darkhouse spearing or angling or both in any one
or more of these designated lakes, but must be designed and
promulgated solely to further experiment and research in the
problems of conservation and propogation of muskellunge in
the state.

Sec. 2. The lakes so designated may not exceed in
aggregate area 15,000 acres. The authority granted hereby,
including rules or regulations promulgated thereunder, shall
expire February 15,1965.

Approved April 11,1961.

CHAPTER 278—S. F. No. 400
[Coded]

An act empowering the state college board to enact
rules and regulations governing the operation and parking of
vehicles upon property owned, leased, or occupied by the
state colleges,, providing personnel for the enforcement there-
of, and providing penalties for the violation thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [169.966] State college board to regu-
late traffic. Subdivision 1. The state college board may
from time to time make, adopt, and enforce such rules, regu-
lations, or ordinances not inconsistent with the Highway
Traffic Regulation Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 169, as
amended, as it may find expedient or necessary relating to
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the regulation of traffic and parking upon private roads
and roadways situated on property owned, leased, or occupied
by state colleges.

Subd. 2. Any person violating such rule, regulation, or
ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon convic-
tion shall be punished by imprisonment in jail or the work-
house for not more than 90 days, or by a fine of not more
than $100.

Subd. 3. The prosecution may be before any municipal
court or justice of the peace having jurisdiction over the place
where the violation occurs.

Subd. 4. Every sheriff, constable, police officer, or
other peace officer shall see that all rules, regulations, and
ordinances are obeyed and shall arrest and prosecute of-
fenders.

Subd. 5. The state college board may appoint and em-
ploy, and fix the compensation to be paid out of funds
which may be available for such purposes, persons who shall
have and may exercise on property owned, leased, or occupied
by the state colleges the same powers of arrest for violation
of rules, regulations, or ordinances adopted by the board as
possessed by a sheriff, constable, .police officer, or peace
officer. .

Subd. 6. All persons shall take notice of such rules,
regulations, and ordinances without pleading and proof of the
same.

Subd. 7. The state college board shall fix a date for
a public hearing on the adoption of any, such proposed rule,
regulation, or ordinance. Notice of such hearing shall be pub-
lished in a legal newspaper in the county in which the prop-
erty affected by the rule, regulation, or ordinance is located.
The publication shall be at least 15 days and not more than 45
days before the date of the hearing.

If, after the public hearing, the proposed rule, regulation,
or ordinance shall be adopted by a majority of the members
of the board, the same shall be considered to have been
enacted by the board. A copy of the same shall be signed
by the president and filed with the secretary of state, to-
gether with proof of publication. Upon such filing,'the rule,
regulation, or ordinance, as the case may be, shall thence-
forth be in full force and'effect.

Approved April 11,1961.
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